
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th July, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
b
[...]
landscaping (including the provision of a new public square), highways 
works, creation of new vehicular accesses and the realignment of Station 
Road, decentralised energy network works and other associated works.  
 

8. 1-6 CRESCENT MEWS, LONDON N22 7GG  (PAGES 13 - 22) 
 
Proposal:  
The redevelopment of the site including the retention of existing buildings 
comprising 4 separate blocks (A-D) ranging from 1 – 4 storeys in height to 
create 35 residential units. 
 

9. ASHLEY ROAD SOUTH TOTTENHAM HALE  (PAGES 23 - 38) 
 
Proposal: The Reserved Matters application will seek approval for the 
detailed design (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access) for the 
Cannon Factory Ashley House site, approved by outline planning permission 
(HGY/2016/4165). 
 

10. LAND AT HALE WHARF FERRY LANE N17 9NF  (PAGES 39 - 54) 
 
Proposal: Details of Reserved Matters relating to the remaining phases (2/3) 
of the redevelopment of Hale Wharf including detailed submission for The 
Paddock pedestrian bridge.  
 

11. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 55 - 66) 
 



 

To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

12. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
67 - 102) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 28 May – 22 June 2018. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
10 September 2018 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 29 June 2018 
 



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2017/0010 Ward: Tottenham Hale 

 
Address:  Strategic Development Partnership (SDP) Sites (Welbourne 
North Island, Ferry Island, Ashley Road East and Ashley Road West), Tottenham Hale 
 
This report pertains to a pre-application presentation to Members by the 
applicant. The report is for information only. 
 
Proposal: Demolition works and clearance of existing site to provide a mixed-use 
development comprising 6 buildings up to 38 storeys in height, which together with 
pavilion and basement accommodation will provide up to 104,053m² of floorspace 
(GIA), comprising residential (Use Class C3) (up to 1,036 units), retail (Use Class A1-
A4), health centre (Use Class D1), office (Use Class B1), leisure (Use Class D2) 
parking and servicing areas, hard and soft landscaping (including the provision of a new 
public square), highways works, creation of new vehicular accesses and the 
realignment of Station Road, decentralised energy network works and other associated 
works.  
 
Applicant:  TH Ferry Island Limited Partnership (Agent)  
 
Agent: Quod  
 
Ownership: Private/Council/Homes for Haringey 
 
Case Officer Contact: James Hughes 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1.  The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub Committee to 

enable members to view it prior to formal submission. Any comments made are 
of a provisional nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome of any 
planning application submitted for formal determination. It is anticipated that the 
proposal will be presented to the Planning Sub-Committee later in 2018. The 
applicant is engaged in pre-application discussions.  
 

2.2. The Council entered into a Strategic Development Partnership (SDP) with Argent 
Related in 2016, bringing together key sites central to Haringey's ambitions for a 
new District Centre at Tottenh
[...]
 by way of 
financial contribution secured through an s106 agreement. 

 
8. Summary 
 
8.1 The above matters will be assessed further before a full planning application 

is brought before the Planning Sub-committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANS AND IMAGES 
 

Site Plan: 
 

 

Page 17



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
General Layout and Landscaping: 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

Page 19



Proposed Images 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed elevations 

Page 20



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee  
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2018/0012 Ward: Tottenham Hale 

 
Address: Ashley Road South Tottenham Hale 
 
This report pertains to a pre-application presentation to Members by the 
applicant. The report is for information only. 
 
Proposal: The Reserved Matters application will seek approval for the detailed design 
(appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access) for the Cannon Factory Ashley 
House site, approved by outline planning permission (HGY/2016/4165). 
 
Applicant:   Notting Hill Genesis   
 
Agent Nathanial Lichfield & Partners  
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: James Farrar  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A forthcoming Reserved Matters application will seek approval for the detailed 

design (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access) for the Cannon 
Factory/Ashley House site, approved by outline planning permission 
HGY/2016/4165 for demolition of the existing buildings at Ashley House and 
Cannon Factory and erection of three buildings to provide up to 3,600sqm of 
commercial floorspace (GEA) (Class A1/A3/B1/D1), up to 265 residential units 
(Class C3), new public realm, landscaped amenity space, car and cycle parking 
and all associated works. 

 
2.2 The proposed reserved matters application is being reported to Planning Sub 

Committee at pre
[...]
nfirm this arrangement is acceptable in flood risk terms. 

 
 
 
These matters are to be assessed prior to the application being considered at 
Committee.

Page 28



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

PLANS AND IMAGES 
 
Site Ownership Plan  

Page 29



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Application Site Area 
 

 

P
age 30



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 31



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 32



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 33



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

 
 
 

P
age 34



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
 
 

P
age 35



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee  
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2017/0030 Ward: Tottenham Hale 

 
Address: Land at Hale Wharf Ferry Lane N17 9NF 
 
This report pertains to a pre-application presentation to Members by the 
applicant. The report is for information only. 
 
Proposal: Details of Reserved Matters relating to the remaining phases (2/3) of the 
redevelopment of Hale Wharf including detailed submission for The Paddock pedestrian 
bridge.  
 
Applicant:   Muse Developments Ltd. 
 
Agent: Quod Planning  
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Martin Cowie 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The forthcoming Reserved Matters application will seek approval for the detailed 

design (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access) for the outline 
element of the hybrid planning permission HGY/2016/1719 for redevelopment of 
the site to provide a residential-led mixed use development of up to 505 
residential units, employment uses (retail/café/office), together with pedestrian 
footbridges, landscaping and public open space, and car/cycle parking.  
[...]


storeys/108 units) and a new public square at the main entrance to the site, 
adjacent to the lock and providing a landing area for the main pedestrian bridge.  

 
5.6 The developer is now engaged with officers in seeking to progress detailed 

proposals for the remaining Phases, 2 and 3.   
 
 
6. CONSULTATION 

 
6.1   Internal/external consultation: 

 
6.2 This scheme is currently at pre-application stage and therefore no formal 

consultation has been undertaken. There has been no external consultation as 
yet as the planning application has not yet been submitted. 

 
6.3 The applicant has been advised that the requirements of the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) (2011), which sets out the requirement of the developer 
engaging with and consulting the local community in planning and development 
issues. As outlined in the NPPF and the Council’s SCI applicants of major 
schemes are advised to undertake early community involvement before 
submitting an application to the Council. The applicant had undertaken extensive 
local engagement in relation to the hybrid proposals and intends to carry out 
further consultation as part of the Reserved Matters submission. This will be 
aligned with the Council’s led Development Forum. 

 
 
 
 
 
6.4 Development Management Forum 
 
6.5 The proposals are to be presented to a Development Management Forum on 18 

July. Feedback from the Forum will be considered by the applicant and officers 
and taken into account in the preparation of the any formal submission.  
Comments will also be included within the written report to planning sub-
committee. 

Page 43



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
6.6 Quality Review Panel  
 
6.7 The proposals will be presented to a Quality Review Panel (QRP) on 11 July. As 

with the Development Forum, QRP comments will be will be considered by the 
applicant and officers and taken into account in the preparation of t
[...]
s of site 
 
 

 

Page 50



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 Proposed buildings 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

  
 

Page 52



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Report for: 
Planning Sub Committee  
Date: 09 July 2018  

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Update on major proposals 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Dean Hermitage / Emma Williamson 

 

Lead Officers: John McRory / Robbie McNaugher 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
All 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
 

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1       To advise the Planning Sub Committee of major proposals that are currently in the 

pipeline.  These are divided into those that have recently been approved; those 
awaiting the issue of the decision notice following a committee resolution; 
applications that have been submitted and are awaiting determination; and 
proposals which are the being discussed at the pre-application stage.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1      That the report be noted. 

 
3. Background information 

 
3.1     As part of the discussions with members in the development of the Planning 

Protocol 2014 it became clear that members wanted be better informed about 
proposals for major development.  Member engagement in the planning process is 
encouraged and supported by the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
(NPPF).  Haringey is proposing through the new protocol to achieve early member 
engagement at the pre-application stage through formal briefings on major 
schemes.  The aim of the schedule attached to this report is to provide information 

Page 55 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

on major proposals so that members are better informed and can seek further 
information regarding the proposed development as necessary. 

 
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
4.1        Application details are available 
[...]
y Road South Tottenham Hale
	10 Land at Hale Wharf Ferry Lane N17 9NF
	11 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	Major Sites List to committee July2018

	12 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH JULY, 2018, 7.00  - 10.10 
pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, 
Yvonne Say, Sarah Williams and Pippa Connor 
 
207. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

208. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

209. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ross and Councillor Tabois.  
Councillor Connor was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ross. 
 

210. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

211. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

212. ARGENT SDP SITES  
 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.  The Council entered into a Strategic Development 
Partnership (SDP) with Argent Related in 2016, bringing together key sites central to 
Haringey's ambitions for a new District Centre at Tottenham Hale.  The development 
would comprise 5 sites, with 1036 new homes, retail space, public space, and a 
wellbeing centre.  The applicants has been involved with a number of pre-application 
meetings and Quality Review Panel meetings with the Council, and had tried to 
involve the local community in the development of the application.     
 
Councillor Gordon addressed the Committee in her capacity as ward councillor.  She 
raised concerns regarding the health centre, which would have to service 30,000 
patients, with a small car park and would be the only health centre in the area.  
Councillor Gordon also referred to the property portfolio on the Welbourne site, which 



 

 

had moved to shared ownership which was not affordable to local residents of 
Tottenham Hale.  There was no scheme for social housing.    
 
Councillor Brabazon addressed the Committee in her capacity as ward councillor.  
She referred to the Labour Manifesto which spoke about ensuring that the definition of 
affordable was affordable for local people.  Tottenham Hale was one of the poorest 
wards in the borough, scoring highly on all indices of deprivation, and there was no 
social housing across all of the tenures in the development.    
 
Members of the Committee echoed the concerns of Councillors Brabazon and Gordon 
in relation to the lack of social or affordable housing for people on low incomes. 
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 
- There would be one building at full height of 38 storeys. 

- In regard to the health centre, the developer only had an obligation to deliver the 

building – the Council would secure the tenants and the Clinical Commissioning 

Group was working with the Council to create an appropriate business case.  It 

was understood that the site in Hale Village would close, as it had only been 

granted temporary permission. 

- The parking levels were in line with London Plan guidance, and the development 

was classed at PTAL 6b, so high levels of parking were not needed. 

- There would be a maintenance plan in place and a concierge to cover the whole 

estate. 

- It would be possible to include a clause in the lease to prevent Air BnB rentals. 

- All buildings would be fully fitted out with sprinklers, and no combustible cladding 

would be used. 

- Cycle routes would be contained in a separate highways application. 

- There would be further information regarding jobs in the planning application, but 

there would be an increase in employment figures. 

 
213. 1-6 CRESCENT MEWS, LONDON N22 7GG  

 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 
- The scheme had been amended slightly following a Quality Review Panel, and 

the amount of units reduced to 30 units and 86 habitable rooms. 
- The block behind the parade of shops was predominantly three storeys, and a 3-

4 storey block was at the rear. 
- There would be further information on affordable housing at the application 

stage. 
- There was no requirements for lifts in any of the blocks, and each block would 

have a communal staircase. 
- No decision had been made on whether the Council’s building control or external 

experts would be used. 
- The recent public consultation had been well attended, with generally positive 

feedback.  There were some concerns and questions raised around density, 
parking and refuse. 



 

 

 
214. ASHLEY ROAD SOUTH TOTTENHAM HALE  

 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 

- The 17 storey tower would not been visible from the southern view. 

- Balconies were not winter gardens, but were set back from the frontage of the 

buildings. 

- Sprinkler systems would be installed throughout the buildings, and the scheme 

had been designed in conjunction with a fire specialist. 

- It was intended that all buildings would have roof top amenity spaces. 

- It was proposed that all affordable units would be in block 2a, however, all blocks 

had been designed to look the same regardless of tenure. 

- There would be a significant amount of public realm provided, including full 

provision of child play space. 

 
215. LAND AT HALE WHARF FERRY LANE N17 9NF  

 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 

- The central road through the development provided access to a small amount of 

on street parking, and for emergency or refuse vehicles.  The road at the 

northern  part of the site was gated, on the other side of which was green belt 

land. 

- The canal would be fenced off, with no access from any properties. 

- The bridge would be managed by the site as part of the estate management 

strategy. 

- All materials used would be non-combustible, with all brick and no cladding, and 

sprinkler systems fitted throughout. 

- A lot of work had been carried out on site to clean up the area and introduce a 

proper drainage network which has improved the local environment. 

 
216. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
Due to the late running of the meeting, the Chair requested that any questions on this 
item be referred directly to officers. 
 

217. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Due to the late running of the meeting, the Chair requested that any questions on this 
item be referred directly to officers. 
 

218. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 



 

 

None. 
 

219. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
10 September 2018. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


